

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS,  
EASTERN DIVISION**

---

U.S. COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION,	:	
	:	
	:	CIVIL ACTION NO. 15-cv-09196
	:	
PLAINTIFF,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Hon. Amy J. St. Eve
	:	
	:	
IGOR B. OYSTACHER and 3 RED TRADING LLC,	:	
	:	
DEFENDANTS.	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	

---

**PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**II. LEGAL STANDARD ..... 1**

**III. VAGUENESS FRAMEWORK ..... 2**

**IV. APPLICATION OF VAGUENESS LAW TO THIS CASE..... 3**

    A. Spoofing..... 4

    B. Manipulative and Deceptive Devices ..... 7

**V. NONE OF DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS HAVE MERIT..... 9**

    A. There Is No Debate that Defendants’ Conduct Is Illegal..... 9

    B. The Commission Adequately Alleges Intent to Cancel..... 13

    C. The Spoofing Provision Defines “Spoofing”..... 14

    D. Defendants’ Challenge to the Catch-All Phrases of the Spoofing Provision Fails..... 15

    E. The Final Guidance Is Consistent with the Spoofing Provision ..... 17

    F. The Non-Delegation Doctrine Has Nothing to Do with this Case..... 19

**VI. CONCLUSION ..... 22**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Alam v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , 709 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	1
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	1
<i>Ashton v. Kentucky</i> , 384 U.S. 195 (1966) .....	15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	1
<i>Buchanan-Moore v. Cty. of Milwaukee</i> , 570 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	1
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Hardin</i> , 452 F.2d 1154 (8th Cir. 1971) .....	15
<i>CFTC v. Trade Exchange Network Ltd.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	16
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	14
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety &amp; Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012) .....	2
<i>In re Blackwell</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 8030, 2001 WL 1408738 (Nov. 5, 2001) .....	13
<i>In re Bunge Capital Markets, Inc.</i> , CFTC No. 11-10, 2011 WL 12885858 (Mar. 22, 2011) .....	13
<i>Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	19, 21
<i>Levas &amp; Levas v. Vill. of Antioch</i> , 684 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	10, 15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	22
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	22
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935) .....	20, 21
<i>Record Head Corp. v. Sachen</i> , 682 F.2d 672 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	3
<i>SEC v. Brown</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	4
<i>SEC v. Gemstar-TV Guide Int’l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>SEC v. Resch-Cassin &amp; Co.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 964 (S.D.N.Y. 1973) .....	8
<i>Sec. Indus. &amp; Fin. Mkts. Ass’n v. CFTC</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	18
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	2
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) .....	15
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 705 v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe, LLC</i> , 741 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	2
<i>United States v. Antzoulatos</i> , 962 F.2d 720 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	2, 4
<i>United States v. Bay State Ambulance &amp; Hosp. Rental Serv., Inc.</i> , 874 F.2d 20 (1st Cir. 1989) ...	4
<i>United States v. Brierton</i> , 165 F.3d 1133 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	3
<i>United States v. Calimlim</i> , 538 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>United States v. Coscia</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2016 WL 1359370 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 6, 2016) .....	6
<i>United States v. Coscia</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 653 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....	1, 6, 14
<i>United States v. Doremus</i> , 888 F.2d 630 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	4
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 983 F.2d 757 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	3, 5
<i>United States v. Nat’l Dairy Prods. Corp.</i> , 372 U.S. 29 (1963) .....	2
<i>United States v. Persky</i> , 520 F.2d 283 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	8
<i>United States v. Pitt-Des Moines, Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 976 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	2
<i>United States v. Stephenson</i> , 557 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	3
<i>United States v. Sun &amp; Sand Imports, Ltd., Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 184 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	4

*Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.*, 455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 2, 3, 5  
*Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.*, 531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 20, 21, 22

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 17  
7 U.S.C. § 13..... 4, 13  
7 U.S.C. § 6c(a)(2)(B)..... 13  
7 U.S.C. § 6c(a)(5)(C)..... 1, 4, 6, 14, 19, 21  
7 U.S.C. § 6c(a)(6)..... 17, 20  
7 U.S.C. § 9(1)..... 7

**Other Authorities**

156 Cong. Rec. S3333-01 (daily ed. May 6, 2010) ..... 7

**Regulations**

17 C.F.R. § 1.3(hh) ..... 16  
17 C.F.R. § 180.1 ..... 1, 7  
17 C.F.R. § 32.2 ..... 16  
75 Fed. Reg. 67,301 (Nov. 2, 2010)..... 9  
76 Fed. Reg. 14,943 (Mar. 18, 2011)..... 9  
76 Fed. Reg. 41,398 (July 14, 2011)..... 8  
78 Fed. Reg. 31,890 (May 28, 2013) ..... 11, 17, 18, 19, 20
